PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Department of Watershed Maonagement

Contract Name: Trenchless Sewer Line Rehabilitation and Construction and Date: 12/16/2020
Televising Inspection Services City of Savannah Cooperative
Agreement

Contractor: Insituform Technologies, LLC
Contract Number: 1177081 Contract Amendment Number: 3

Contract Amendment Category: Cost [ schedule Scope Deliverables

Original Contract

Original Contract $ Amount: Contract Start Date: Original Contract End Date:

Time:(TERM)
10/10/2019 j 448 | 12/31/2020

$15,681,161.35

NTP Start Date: Original Performance Days:{TIME]) Original Performance End Date:
10/10/2019 448 12/31/2020

Previous Change Order: Previous Time Extensions {Days): Previous Changes to $ Amount:
Change Order No. 1: 0 $437,591.60
Change Order No. 2: 273 50.00
Change Order No. 3: $0.00
Current Contract Amount: Current Performance End Date:

$16,118,752.95 _ 9/30/2021

Description of Proposed Changes:Amendment/Change Order No. 3 is being proposed in order to provide DWM the
ability to complete additional and important infrastructure upgrades for Large Diameter CIPP - sanitary sewer lining
work totaling $14.6M. The large diameter CIPP work is an outcome of the PASARP and OSARP condition assessment
work. The CIPP approach completely renews existing sewers with a new pipe constructed inside the old worn out
pipe. Construction disruption is lower than traditional excavation approachs. Insituform Technologies has proven to
be a "go-ta" contractor for large diameter CIPP work across the US. Out of the $15.6 million contract value, roughly
$12.33 million of work has been completed through November 30, 2020. Below are the remaining project locations
that will be completed in 2021: 1) Briarwood - $873,000, 2) Katie Kerr - $1,200,000 and 3) Nancy Lane - $1,188,000.

Justification of Proposed Changes: This change order will be utilized to provide the ability to continue progress to the
implementation of the Consent Decree for the large diameter sanitary sewer CIPP and address immediate
deficiencies in the water delivery to southern portions of DeKalb County. This scope will be eligible for GEFA or
WIFIA funding as well.

Proposed Additional Proposed Cumulative | Proposed Performance
Performance Days: Performance Days: End Date:

Proposed Contract End Date:

12/31/2021
Proposed Changes to Proposed Cumulative Actual Amount Amount Spent To Date as of
Dollar Amount: Contract Amount: Spent to Date 11/30/20: {12/27/2020):
$14,686,190.20 | $30,804,943.15 } $12,330,000.00 ' $4,420,820.22
1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P: (770} 621-7200 F:{770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
lof6




Note - detailed breakdowns of the CIPP projects (Emory, Cosmos, and Goat Trail) are attached to this Change Order
for reference and supporting details (bid items, owners allowance etc.)

Describe Any Risk Associated With This Change: The progress of the renewal of large diameter sewers towards the
ongoing Consent Decree would be reduced and would have to be accomplished by other means. Without the Katie
Kerr Watermain sliplining project, the affected residents would continue to be potentially impacted by a lower level
of water service.

|effect of NOT Approving This Change: Other contracting mechanisms would need to be used, consuming additional
time and effort within the DWM and DeKalb organization. This work is necessary and important to the ongoing
efforts to improve system reliability and integrity.

Engineering Manager's Approval:

Dograny pgand vy Loty U Mot

Accepted Signature: Cassandra M. Marshall ooty -
D Rejected Print Name: Cassandra Marshall
Date; January 7, 2021

Watershed Director's Approval:

R Wala

Accepted Signature: Reginald Wells Doty e I g
[[Jrejected Print Name: Reginald Wells
Date: January 7, 2021

Chief Operating Officer's Approval:
ﬁAccepted Signature: é_) ﬂ"%_#——

[Trejected PrintNames” 7 7, fooy” £ (illista s
Date: (2
/ s

Contract Name: Trenchless Sewer Line Rehabilitation ond Construction and Televisin
Inspection Services City of Savannah Cooperative Agreement
Contractor:  Insituform Technologies, LLC
Contract Number: 1177081
Contract Amendment Number: 3

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P:(770) 621-7200 £:(770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
2of6



DeKalb Caounty - I nstuform Co-op
Phase 1 - Emary, Cosmos and Goat Trail Areas

DeKab Pricing
Bid Item [Description Unit of Measurd Bid Quantity Bid Price Tota

1 Sawer Line— CIP 30-inch x 15mm LF 2,269 $ 22290 | § 505,760.10
2  |Sewer Line—CIP 36-inch x 18mm LF 7,591 $ 269.00 | $  2,041,979.00
3  |Sewer Line— CIP 40-inch x 19.5mm LF 476 $ 301.20 | $ 143,371.20
4 Sewer Line— CIP 42-inch x 21mm LF 473 $ 317.30 | § 150,082.90
5 |SewerLine- CIP 48-inch x 24mm LF 3,498 $ 40780 | $  1,426,484.40
6  |ServicelLaerd Reconnection EA 12 5 11560 | $ 1,387.20
7 |Mobilization - CIPP Crew EA 12 $ 6,485.00 [ § 77,820.00
B TV Inspection > 12-inch pipe LF 14,307 $ 260 |5 37,198.20
9 |Cleaning 30-inch lines LF 2,269 $ 420 | $ 9,529.80
10__ |Cleaning 36-inch lines LF 7,591 $ 530|% 40,232.30
1 Cleaning 40-inch lines LF 476 5 600|% 2,856.00
12 _ |Clesning 42-inch lines LF 473 $ 6.30 | 2,979.90
13 |Cleaning 48-inch lines LF 3,498 5 690 (% 24,136.20
14  |Mohilization - Cleen and TV Crew EA 7 $ 1,060.00 | § 7,420.00
15 |CIPP- Additiona 30-inch 1.5mm LF 2,278 3 925 | % 21,071.50
16 |CIPP- Additiona 36-inch 1.5mm LF 0 $ 10.50 | § -
17 |CIPP- Additiona 40-inch 1.5mm LF 476 $ 11.25( % 5,355.00
18 JCIPP- Additiona 42-inch 1.5mm LF 946 $ 1175 | § 11,115.50
19  |CIPP- Additiona 48-inch 1.5mm LF 5,066 3 1325 [ § 67,124.50
20 [Sewer debris remova, hauling, and disposdl Ton 180 $ 70500 | $ 133,850.00
21 [Mobhilization - Excavation/Access Contractor EA 7 $ 500000 (% 35,000.00
22 _ |Clearing _ LF 13,757 $ 32001 & 440,224.00
23 |Manhole Disassamble & Reassamble VF 303 5 770.00 | § 233,310.00
24  |Manhole - Cone/Top Remova and Replacement EA 14 $ 2,70000 [ $ 37,800.00
25  |Creek crossing LF 410 $ 500001 % 205,000.00
26 |Existing Fence Remova and Replacement (Wood or Chain-Link) LF 395 $ 90.00 | § 35,550.00
27 |Sod Restoration sy 17,399 | § 16.50 [ § 287,083.50
28  |Grading of Existing Soil sY 17847 | & 1500 [ $ 267,705.00
29 |Rock Road/Construction Entrance {Left in Place) LF 12506 | $ 3700 | § 462,722.00
30 |Asphdt Pavement Repar sy 80 $ 12500 | § 10,000.00
31 |Concrete Pavement Repair sY 75 $ 15000 | $§ 11,250.00
32 |Street trenching LF 40 $ 150.00 | § 6,000.00
33__|Silt Fending (per single run) LF 20678 | $ 6.50 | § 134,407.00
34 |HayBdes EA 5,787 b 55001 9% 318,285.00
35 |Pacement of Crushed Stone/Soil CY 2,000 $ 95.00 [ § 190,000.00
36 |Dog House Manhole Instd lation VF 60 $ 1,00000 [ § 60,000.00
37 __|Removal/Replacement of Existing Guardrall LF 0 $ 7500 | $ -
38 |Bypass- Emory LS 1 $ 1,728,000.00

Setup for 3" - 6" Pump (setup and demob) EA 4 $ 49,000.00 | § 196,000.00

3" to 6" Pump HR 768

Setup for 6" - 12" Pump (setup and demaob) EA 4 3 4900000 | $ 196,000.00

6" to 12" Pump HR 4,320 $ 12541 | $ 541,750.00

Discharge L.ine (3-6) included wipumps LF 1,150

Discharge Line (6-12) included w/pumps LF 12,000

Pump Walch Main Days 45 3 1375000 [ $ 618,750.00

Pump Walch Laerds Days 8 $ 325000 % 26,000.00

Demobilization LS 1 $ 149,500.00 | $ 149,500.00
39 [Bypass- Cosmos LS 1 $ 1,010,000.00

Setup for 3" - 6" Pump {sstup and demob) EA 7 $ 28,80000| % 201,600.00

3" to 6" Pump HR 2,016

Setup for 6" - 12" Pump (sstup and demob) EA 3 28,800.00 | § 86,400.00

6" to 12" Pump HR 1,800 165.97 { § 298,750.00

Discharge Line (3-6) induded w/pumps LF 2,200

Discharge Line (6-12) indluded w/pumps LF 4,000




Pump Walch Main Days 25 3 11,450.00 | § 286,250.00

Pump Walch Laerals Days 12 3 325000 | % 39,000.00
Damobilization LS 1 $ 98,000.00 | $ 98,000.00
Bypass- Goa Trals LS 1 $  2,835,000.00

40  |Matting - Emory WK 18 3 30.750.00 | § 553,500.00
Makting - Goat Trail WK 12 $ 275000 % 33,000.00

41 |Trdffic Control {permits, devices, flagmen,etc.) AL 1 b 55,000.00 | § 55,000.00
42 |Testing AL 1 $ 27,500.00 | $ 27,500.00
43 |Owner Controlled Allowance AL 1 $ 1,000,00000]% 1,000.000.00
$  14,686,190.20




T S5 TEOETI9S $. 518724808 §90L99.TtS L0790 TELs S ] TYOT3E69T §

2 5 B S 5 $ 5 S g S g H D HEE HEE ™ (mnoce o | o) FRn) 37=aofy pARsee) P 0F
0005, S[3l0 Jooooror Sfio 00000% S[10 [oooos:  S[Eto  [0000001 S[co  [o0e0r S| 00 00005 S|oooo0'0s S| ! ™ hasap] 6t
000005E S[310 |o00000i S[co 0000001 S[10 |0000051 &[sl0  |000000f S|t0 |oooo0ur S|co 00000001 5| 00000001 S| ! ™ ey saxwp wmedpmoy gRif| gt

: S 0000 S6 B S . S B S Z S 00'000'tS siovoo0e S| 6 [ Nu ....amuz.ﬂ N .t

5 D B owoesel Si 0 s g B g < 00007 £1 BN ED RoqS R - BN 9
5 5 B g S 5 w00 TE S il : S 00°000°E5 sio00s.T S| of | Aw FILwon - FEwpy] 5t

- S - 3 g 5 : g B S 00003 ts8 S |81 00005€:s  SI000:20E S| 81 | i oG - SR b
00000°016°1 § {1 B 5 D s D S D B D S 000000101 Sfoooavele’t S| 1 51

: s 000000k TS [1 5 S 5 B 3 3 B S 060000HT  S[O00000HT S| | 51

- 5 B S 0000058 TS [T B 5 : 5 : s 060003301 S| GOO00SSIE S| 1 51 it

B B B 5 B s 00000065 [t : S : B 06000061 S| 000006c! S| I 51 popg-sedig]  of

B B 5 S D S g H 000073 TS [T : B 00000363C S| GOOODSEST ) 1 51 I wopy - sReig)  6E

D B - 5 B S S D S| 00000315 )1 0600031 S| 000008T.T §) | 51 Aoury - seedig] ¢

5 BB D sh W0000T  Slor B slo : S : s 00000 §[003: Si or | 41 EpEuD amy|  [f

B si - (o000 S|oe : S| - [ooooo0s S[of [0G000%5r S|sr  |oowoast §[s1 06000051  S|00000T 5§ G5l | At TH PR Tog] o8

B SI - [0000v.t S|00F |00000s6 S |0001 [0048.60s S|€0ES | - S| - Jovoooosi 5|00 ) [003sc9is S| 0036 BEIER o] g s papnt)] 3¢
0600759 SIOFCT |0000LTZI S|OIE |000st0Zl S|06T¢ |00stOTIl S|6l0T [005.6'990 §[3t0% Jo00i'es slcert] [oo0sreesl  S[0055 S{ostel] va SFgH 1]
0r0iiii S1256% |05 Et918 S |Gavcl |00Li697 5 |55.8 [00IStcs §|t08 |0000red 60096 |0s93.65 S Mcl9) [0aSH'sf  §]059 AETHEE (o opm nd) o ws| o

- §1 - [edo00Tt s|es B s| - [ - S| - [o60w9  s|er D si - | [og0oost s [00Gil S ot | A1 [ S S

D s - [ovootT S|t : s - [ooooo9  Sjor : S - Jootstl Sis: 00 03¢ 61 L] S{ 6l | AS Tl PemaEg we)|  1f
00T Sl : S| - [oeosiser s[m G S| - B S| - 100050 Siss 0035360 s[oosct S| 161 | AS oy ] TNy GL
DOGOTESL S[Ls6t |O0TE6ELt S)60Sci |009HOtCE §|S$5L8 |OOISEST S|E1L9 [ovfties S|ersi| - 5{ - 007506051 §5|00Lf S{930r| 41 | Cpow) o oogmsioo) owd o o) peoy POy L] 61
00316500 S| 1902 |00C05s9c S]00.21 | 00000 §)|000 |00DFSOIT §|9ittT |O0OsTtl S|0i6 §ioorsitl S[9696| [19150%6.  §[005L HEHES EEZSER
0320699 S|wa0t |00005SET S|000%s |oretetrt S|es’s [oo6s0st SPosser oo tiste  S|etvt fooyorset S{oI99] [o0TTiis  S|osot S|sotet| s @esTg pos| T
0000S0l  S[0cd 00000t §)ost | 0000211 Sfofl [oo00s1t SJofl [o00iTIT  §)axt {0000sEl  S(051 00 03166 5 | 0006 IR i gy S g;
0000007 S(09 |00000GF S|06  |00000%. S|0il |o000006 SJOSt  [oooddyel st fovooor S{os 00000 5Ir | § | 00005 s| o5 | 43 Emon gy i
CEI wos'it §|§ 0000.'9; S| fIc  |OOO0Lis S 61 00000 S|0F 000018 S|(¢ 0000r.91  S|0000.T S| 9 | ¥3 oy oL %) HINl  Fo
000tTE9 S(cs 0000919 SJ03  |oocoldr sfoc  [oo00ir SOt 0009t S|I. (00005500 S[051 000i.5f 5 |000.. HIERED Al y A - HiN| 48
COGt9STT S|st9r |O0SSEIZE S|60911 | 0092276 5| S987T [00TLOWIT S|%6s¢ |000oroll §|0sre [00tsI'iSL §[o995 | [ovoossiol  §[o0%e sloisic| 3t v
000005 5|1 W00l S|t W'y S|t 0000001 St 0000001 S|t [o00d00r S[% 0000005 sfogooos s of | v3 X5 ) 1937y Toezury - merrme| 1T
G000UST S|Of |00Ci9i6 SJOfl | 000OCS: S|Of |000sf6r S)0.  |0ostsst S[i9  |oostees S|ss 000s1'E0 570050, S| ofr | woL Ficdip T RO gp Aegl (f

S sl - D HEE g S| - Joositrt sinsl : i - losttiss s[9905 | [05 135’16 B E slotes | 11 oy St poosppy - 4dID| 6l

B S| - [siroese Sfllt | - S| - B $i - . S| - Jossirit sors so096F S|l S|t | 41 055 1 Lor PPy - ddi)] ST

B HEE g s D S| - - sl - - St - [00a3E% Sk 00336 sisitl s] 9.r | a1 w1 Ot FpY - ddl)| LT

: s - Josat §150 : 5] - 5 S| - : Si - B S 05 .51 HIHT AN wo; [ 95 FoosppY - ddl)| 91

: s| - 5 Sb - |sotelEl S)ierl]srizoel  SPii0T |0v000st Siwmel |061l0E  S|eEE 05 0633 HE HEEHIER ST L0 FOORPPY - ddl| 51
0001 S|1 obeeic S|t 000301 5|1 0003lt  Sle Wole §|c 0ot S|« 0000501 S{o0901  S) ol | V3 231 \ PR W) - BORRPR| ]

E s| - : st - g s - Jootoror s{rorr | - S{ - JOTorsr §|86rE | {08 LiTHE S[069 BEED egpagr el

B s - [orsesst s[risT |- s - 5 s - g S| - JosesT  s|iit 0L SI3S1 HIE] Sii%6e | 41 s | [ JeRa)) | ol

: HEE D sf - : Sj - : 5| - B St - JobvessT  ssit 009337 A S| oir | 41 sgpag ] 11
BOSHOTL  S|0s9¢C |00SS951 SE096c |os6sst G198 |olosyt  §[udf  {efustr s[msr| - B 0006179 s[5 SIEELTE] 31 TR s BT

B s| - : HEE T1E9%  SErET|oreiys  S[0T Jorers  s[oten Joywer  §|EE OF 103'%% G BECHEL g p g o)l §
000659  S10s9¢ |Otiict] Sftits |O.86.s 81007 |038L66 5 |SiSE JOC906Z1 S |.539 |00TOFTT S|ot| [o9ule R BRI *Edpa ] <vogsedmg A1F 8
00358t S|1 orsatel S|f 0035t9 S| 000631 5|¢ 000N S|t |oettsE S|t [ Sloossrs S| st | va3 X0) 310 - RPN} L

D s - : S| - Jortst S|r - S - jetiee 5| 009311 S)0I 096191 HEHTD REEE e L S

: HEE - HEE : S| - jorelies s|erl | - S| - Joresrectis|esret [9E0s0e 5|08 0r S{w96t | 41 TIPS gl - Bas)

D S| - |otieviel SPHET | - sf - : s - B S 06780051 S ik olsiLL sfoceie s st 41 [[Tpartdy-seus

g s| - B St - B b - : B B S| - JoTlerr §)oir [ S AECR T TEI TPy dl) - el
000:571. s|0s97 [ooerT9s. S[oosT [oorseter S[eos Jooellys  Silf jooesrereisfisse] - s] - 009rrests S |ooest AT §ITPgE gy - eaigl ¢

D s - . S| - |o650685c S[THET | 0Ew0iSst §|.30c JOTEREcr § |96 J0.9s61L Sl Gt [HRAEE S HIEIFEREE STIPE QL 1) -] Ra3g] |

el AL0 ==} LD FP] ud FeL A0 FeL 10 FPL MO FeL =T R RS noadenag] sioq B
o ol
$08310)) TRy sFous BT pepg ¢ IR0 (o pERd| pm)

— S e LG [eRopRY

geyeg

ONIOI-d §3LIWVIA FOHEVT




ageg g o0ros {6 + B Suwrey]  SHONVHD L3N
*HIANMO LIes 0008 .“ it 19ayg usTRNLILY 0 G180 )
'alep o} peuuopsd siem ay jo Aljanb pue ssaiBoid au gl paysies
S| ITUAD JUT PUB FLRNIOE S USHSY RaUBLICD uonBulou| 3yl .UWBEOE_ SAaWA ayy jo 1saq Syl )
ILNINZDATIMONAIV S.HINMO N4 1D3.0ug [PIonERY SItuRe)
EI0L PIACGLY SIS
DR i |
H
SWCRIRp3g suet FaY
suaule] K LoEsdty ST AULAS O SPRBU SXOGY 0 IDEIY By LY TBEIaA0 {a} (v} AHVHWNS H30HO JONVHD
UO{BSTURLPE JSEITUGD uuopad O a3y j9 DRI dy] j0 SALUGS BT POLHEIS SENY JGUMD 041 )
(£ 3wy Jq papym v aul)
L_ﬂmv\ e g 0c/ot/c g SEG % 031374100 INIOHSd 0L
: {HIAZNIONT
['Barmad uncwe s o1 waquos o pefiveyd e [Pyl 12845 UCHBAULUOD Syl Lo puR LogRNOdy {9 913 329 g ouy)
ST UD SOy 12 jBNR 10] PEydd IUNDWE BY) WO SIS[LD SayaR junowe i uoneueidre yacily) nm.vmh.mwn"m JOVNIVLIIH ONIONTONI HSINED OL 3ONVTIVE 6
FOLCTINES GIELIHAD INOCHY
'GRALLHID INNOAY 8y} 0 1uauked ol PEUd S1.OIDRALCY By} PUT 'SIU3WNA0G 1FBAU0Y L i 2Oz LLE'E HANMO A8 OIvd ULV S537 LAV 04
GIUTPIODIR U 5] DA AU (0 Aend syl ‘pajeaipuy s passaibaid S0y MIOA\ GU) JO40Q DU UCIRWION
‘aBpape0us 81231 SYL 10 153G By 0L IBY1 JAUMO Syl C1 SIILTD 133Nyy ay) 'uoged;dde S1q 0o HIANMO AB GIVd "HEVW JO LNNJWY ‘6
Buisudwos Biep ay) pue SUNNBAIESRO BLS'LD U0 PSSBQ ‘SIUFWN20Q 9TIN0D Byl HIVA SIUBMOIY Y|
ANIWAV 4O JUVDIILLHID S, HIINIONT erozziiee | INT LNIWAY ANIHHND '8
y2ivrs0 153110%3 UD,STWWOT A [usie=ede soud wor § au)
.......:..m_.mqw aquRRag ja fep L 0Z'8E2'8L6'C {S1N3VIAYIE SNOWASHA SS3T 2
. 5..... N .mSM ucu..oz_ Jedsep 110 Aunog g ug s30) 7 2wy}
) NN09 & ~ wdosg o aEms 29856 68LL 3IDVNIV13Y SST1 GINUYI TVLO0L 'S
F O e D % :01780d AUVLON| {13345 LOGErIHED O { utirios)
Gyl e §9°LE6°S08 JDYNIVLSH 55315
3 {195 UCIENLAUDD U0 | ULTET)
= SHIDOTONHOZL WHOANLUSNI “HOLIYHINOD 22'968'S65'8 31vA 0L G3HOLS ? 0ILIENOD IWLOL P
iy enuod| {z+1 aul
X B s34CAm 2%uByD 43NS oGy 1o ssaipuefa) “doos w ssBumyd o suspio shueya) GeESL'BLL'al 2LVA 0L I¥NS LOVHLNOD €
\\\\ ", a...m.BE JoumG Sy o feysq vo Palodd snyp Benoutur ut spuat auy) JEY! puRisipun |
o\eAkQ F ol Ag psaufiz siepmo abutys 10 wom 3w Sabutys JMo Ou U] Ry wayl Avnnunsg 09'L65'IE SHEQHO SONVHI AB JONVHI L3N 2
-..4: n 3 il MoluByD Y Ul PRIDU SWEN A jo uondIIAT AN LAY TENP MOU 5 LJEI3Y umoys judwded
HinmMyann eyl pue ueunO Syl W panea) Sluswded pUB Panss| miam LwARd 0] SBlESyiUan) CEL9L189'SL WS 12YHEINOD TYNIDIHO L
snowaid M J0; MIOA) JO} JCIIRNUOD 3wl Ag Piod uIaG IARY STUNCWIE [E Jeut ‘Sludwndog 1desued
Byl Yl saUEpIcooR U palEdcs usAl SBY usiuiRy Jop uoyRanddy Syl AQ DNDAGT KON 2U1 IR P S 100G SASTINED BTET S e VESSD U A 00 S B THILALY 401 SIES B SRSy
pua uciewIDRy '9Bpapaouy SJDIORIUDS Syl JO 153Q Syl 8 1=yl SALRT soTRIue ] paudisispun ay) 1NINAYD HOI NOUVIHIddY S.HOLIVHINGD
608112 0d L0B0ZLLY ‘9N SOVHINGD 'eN 199jony 93J2C NL "SNOHIAY] “O0ATE GINOT 0l
0ZOZ/TER 101 pouId NYHDOR €15 HYNNYAYSAYBEOINLISN 1awe 133j00d SIIOUIONHIZL HOSMLSN Uotdesued)
L ToN utpiTalddy WiN apuay YIBH0I0 ALNNOD BTUNED )

02/0£/6 HONOYH.L NOITTIW 9'8$ 40 SANIJS HLIM IJIOANI EINIFHAND




(K0 T £ 5 (L] ixre o0'r2Z'l S|ogy H 552 N oun gy Bueayd) 1eoy Aaney 62
[L7] HCILE E2] e % ] [0 [CF{VE $|ocr H 3] E)l Lo 4 Bsueerd) 100y Aseoy Qe
YHEST A CH ] LYy MBTT Y o USEPT 659 0O00LE s|oiE s 0001 1] = g1 Burueayn jooy Axeay i2
[ ey 00 YEES XS VY'Y s mrn (LT aseiL 0O00Y'9s §|oee $ 0000t 41 you g Buiugey? jooy Aaeay 92
L o] HARE XY niRwel 3 A { RG] 18 0000z’ 12 S | 000901 $ 02 va MK AL PUR LB - LONETRQOY] 52
0o e &l - 3 mwo wrn 0g2ETY 0L $ 245 4 S0 YN g Buuesiy L4
06’ U1 HUCETRI 55 HBLINR s [CT i OVEZ'ae s | o069 $ B6E Eal $3uq you g Bumeal) €2
1160006 oLy HIvl WANES ¢ [T o 06'BER'R §]0£9 $ covlL San i 2y Bumieey) 22
41
[T [T [ 5 H mo nn [ $|oes $ 5192 $81n| youn e sy 12
4
o URBLA'R L] - b (L] mo 06668 S|0LE 1) eve o)y 2 Buesr) 0z
47
wo wrelg Xl e i wo wu 00918 $joze $ 552 sauy yow ) Buueeyn &1
41
[T [T [T YCE| [ [T TR 018 0r'8622 s|og2 $ rog ELl saux yaun Z | Busea) ED
95vLr WE6LT [ STt 3 mao 1L 69651 L7410 §|ore $ £C1E Eal SauY 1w 01 Buuesy) £
TN el nih QULITIT [} mun PELITR 9IFESE 00255912 sjaz H 0ZLEDL Ehl S 4 g B 91
wn [T E 3 [0 [ 009851 §|oreL $ 0z va +Z - Gl [easwoy de) Bupanor [
19T eI Bit BRYIYL $ mu L3I0 EE 00 0E6L sjotes % 001 va 21 - 8 BADwAY de) Durpnntig bl
Lha I Oruitte BT LTIy $ THY Tiwe LLdt] CO'6ETIE s jose $ Si0Z1 Eil atd Lpows g} < wodadsty AL Tl
MrL0ED IWF119°L) LEIT YEIPL'0T % 0o YHITLOET 9LIR601 oEitL'E22 sfole H £62901 Fal Qo L 21 > UONIBASY AL 2l
DOest6l MySIrTe %98 13799, 4] 1 0y SRE'Y [ MY SHFERI &2 00546922 $ | 00'SEF'S ] [ ] NI d i) - UORTYGOV 18
EOTRT INFBEVLY BEL T ESD [3 NG 1T IR g9E1L [T-Y T4 S | 09t E [E 1T va JUSUBIEISIIBH [BIBIET] BNAIBE al
o e 19T ¥l - 3 o o Liaranat:re $ | 0495y H 218 41 WWGZ © YN 1S dl) — 8] 13RaS 6
FEISTOC I ELR 1RY HBlt Ul UK'ELY s O WIT'ELY iLit (L]} O06'GLE'SES'E 5 | ov'ray H E6LE 41 WUHZ K YN B )7 = OLE] Jomas f
L)) (' L9570 o BETEET $ O EFE ST nerl uyo 09°096'6Cy 3 | 09EIL s EOvL El WUHLZ X [P P oD — U] J8Ma5 F 3
o0 05 ELY hOL 0 & 5 onn oo 05 L9608 § | eerg9e $ 5492 ELl W) X 1201 9E oI = Bur] 1amas) 9
LLi] W CROLSE £ - 5 [L1X]] mn 05'296'LSE 5| 05trl 3 IZrE )l WALG ¥ 40 2 D — 8 _w.smmu 1]
LiTH] [TTITES 0 O s [ET) oy ooLge2 S |ozzu s 552 E)] WHUE] X 4 2 dID —B3un hu.,_.um_ ¥
(L W {9 gs i) - 1 1 (L1113 e 09'2%0'75 S | 068S 1 iR 41 LULUE X YU ZL 1D = dur] ho!bm_ T
HOIET I ELT LN L6t e 5 Or HEL s o L OtE oregeE ¥t §$ ] 0L6E s £eit Fal WAlG 2 X 4N O1 diD —ou Btwm_ 2
LOIBEHEE STTRYYE Byl LAy 2 O LIOITILY roline AR L vl 1°28€59 0O'POG'RIZE S | OLIE s 021E01 E1l WIHLY'G X § 1D — B 1aMaG) I
- r—— S e T U i 3 ) e = [k = - ~ - o
Avaor | MiosE i snuvorsy
(TN {9-0f aawoLsony | astiors 1 NOLLVDUIdAY .|| NOLYDRddY
FavidvA it (1= YT (38 ] DILFAMOT | UUNISTH  aORI3d SHL | IMd o] SNOINIHG IMIVA 30d ALD | | O
enetinasd sowwa | x| ar lsweuw | G3LTINGT RIOM AD. OTNaHOS dwn )l gm suen) JHOM 30 NOLLi#0S30 UL
7 - e e [ T l_“ _ i = = = " 3 i T 7
SOOLRLT # Od
LAAHS AHVININAS 1S0LLEE "ON LIVHINOD 1ON LR SLOHAUHIYY “£1dde Seun swan aif J0) 2FesmIA IYRUTA DI SIIRAN0]Y UO [ MN[0 IS
DIOTANLG SOl O “IR[[OP 1SDININ D1 OF PIITIS IIT SIUNOLIT *MO[IY SUGHE[NYT] U]
nToTHzAN SLLVA NOLLV U LY POYITVNN $1 UGNEHJIIZD POUTIS 101U
| [ SON NOLLY 44y Supneiuod | LNAINA Vd 404 NOLLYILALLYAD NV NOLLY DI TddY “T0LD wawn2og VIV
02D INFWND0d VIV
0 133HS NOILYNNILNOD




SUYYIAL WY BSNTICL (233 LTOREEHEN  § SOYLELLE IT IR0 SEZSLBLIOL § SIWIOL
ToloLer WIS e ¥ RHVLAT $ Lo JLrErd (LY | [ETT) 09165 LEY S |O0LE ] 292841 ) | 1aquiny juswpusuy Ppeguay| 140D
o OFIREE e 3 % ) orn 0000000r'Y S | 000000 $ 1 w FOUBMOY PRRDIIUDD JBUMD
[CYTH] 00 6L6'TIE Y woelentl 3 [ CLERSHT0 L] U] [ETTR TR 00'0G0°08 $ | 0000008 $ ] Bunsag 99
v
R T Ch IO AT =AY | SHIORHLT 13 LT9R9°RI CETHIGOOI D | S9siline BOSELITIES] 00 000'0L1 S | 00000021 4 i uswbey ‘senasp ‘punsd jonuod e} | 59
il

[T 19 1S g s IHRANF LD £'0 [TH 00'000'PEN 5 | oooao'reL s I ) peOY POOMIBUE - PEOY ¥OOH S5a3dY 9
IXVing'vf L0 005 INFSON U 5 ARV ANF A 0 wrie 00°000'219 S | 00000219 [ ] 51 peoyY poowueng - ssedig %}
o 'ET ({111} L4001 (HIORET 3 ORI (i) 00 ENTRLD S0 00'000'882 5 | so'opo'eLE s i 51 eony QM) SRS - PR N0y 55800y 29
wrerd wrn =0l (LT[} rs s k3 [LUL TS | m 00'000°2+2 S | 0000028 1] ] s1 By QD SRS - sseddg 18
VOO5L 6T (L1 HO§ eFiNK 167 5 00 O L6T S0 o 00'000'S6S S | 00'D00'SES 13 1 51 PROR V] UOISNOH - DUtiep ssa00y 08
YT AT O GIE Lo (LA YA L] 5 00 OUFAlR (1] 000N o0 000 BEY' L S | oooodreest  § 1 $1 PEOH [yt LOISNoH - ssedig 65
o [T Al g 5 o o 00'000'rE} s | oorono'res $ 1 s1 2uEY AJUBY - PEOY X20H 55322y 85
%) IRFIRNT S -4 E [ wo xH) 00'D00'505 s |ooonosos § 1 s1 auB Aotk - seedig {5
PELIET ELESC AL LEET (LT N s oo DOSTIHY SIEL 00°005°25 $ | 00528 $ 00 AD 9IBd 1| FOSBUCLS paysni] 95
[LIN R INHIL Y niL INFINTRL 1 LT 1 ZZrt 00'000°06 1 3 | 00'sS s 6002 va s3eg Avy §S
ROSEA'TL seyse iy hitl SLYSERFD s W CLYSERE £9r0Z 00'000°28 [ Ei% $ 00021 41 (ur gybivis sod) buuag s 5
[TT4) ST ) - < [EITH (L] 00'0sz'02 § | 00'SEL $ 051 41 Bujyouely 18ag £5
wo [LVTELNE 1d g S < [TTY) (Ll 00°000'82 S | 00082 4 004 AS 1IR3l JUBWEARY 21819007 29
[T) 0TI 50 - 3 [T wu 00'600°02 $ | 00002 $ 00} AS nedoy Judwaey yeydsy 13
OOO0E (KFIXKFOT [ RIS 5 o Wors [ o0'000'5e $ |o00s $ 00§ 41 820U LEINEUET PUR PROY dwa) [i3
LLORY s3] [COTA 69 [LEYge] 5 mo MIEre] ocol 0000522 § | 00S) $ 0054 AS 0S5 3peI) &t
[T [C ) (3 W9IEL 5 i [BENY L 000SL'r2 s jos9 H o051 AS uonBI0jSaY peg b
el CLUEE ] ¢ [LIEYII RS $ 1w LLIEYI I Fa S 00’0050 5 | 00501 s 001 41 Juaulade|del JEACIBH 32Ua ir
[T [ T Tim 0RAEE % [T (LTINS 09 0000095 S | 00095 $ 00t 41 BuissoiD) yea) ap
WOLL' [T LED DUOVLLT 1 MOOL'ET v [T O00SLEL $ | pO0SE'Z H sz VE] (EAowIaY dO|/8u07) - HIY T
000 O0sLY 0 C 5 [0 o0y 00°0SL09 S | 00018 $ 5L EL) quiasseay § AQRUISSRSI] - HIY [
ST RT SUHEET [ SLI9EIAT s o SLUBEIRT 164 00°000'982 $ | sise H oo0g a Buueay) e
L1114 (LT TR AR DFINKrse S [LH ] LTINS [ 00'000°05 S | 00°000°5 $ o V3 peAUCD Ssody UDNBARDXT - UDMBIRQOYY] O
[Tk g araheyd T O 69T 13 [LINTTECT K6H'LG wn 0000521 S | 00°05¢ $ 052 NOL [ESOUSIP ‘INBY |BACWSS SUGSD ISMES 13
oo CTSTA LY ] N $ o mwo OSSP EL § | 005 % 1602 41 wWwg'y pG RUOIPMY - ddID or
[T [is s s ar el nid 5 (rRT § 5 0187 | Il W 00°091'et § | seet S 0882 WIHIGT| @P [BUOTIPIN - ddID &E
STAT S Hst [T K296 s 15TH6T 055T nn L9855 FE S| & H 1962 ELl WGy 2 BuCHPMY - ddiD BE
Fn W EITwE ] D [ [T mn 05 CiTEY 5|0501 s 89y Eh WGT| GE [RUCPAY = ddID 14
GEMIT I Sr9LsiL neL SCEMITIZ [ RLTITCE [RIIFAT] IRt ] 1'Zegs9 oroestez 3 |sLe $ 0ZLEDI ) WG’ | L [Puoippy - dd|D 9t
1.3 2% oUHeH He i X123 5 (L] [1;:Eda ] 00'00E'S $|ots H 0001 Fal 21 > [EAOWDH UoIENIDgR SE
[0 iseE pa1) S [ [0 wro 00'0s6's $|06¢L s 0os 1 Yy 5 Buea) 1oey Aveay rE
[T ovong't ) - 5 wrn o 000L'E $|ors 3 005 Fal youw gy busueay] 1ooy Anean £C
[E110) 2] 5 s (RFit (E\11] oSy’ $[06'9 $ 005 Eyl yan 2y Buueay) 100y Aneel Z2e
T o) - T [ET [0 00054 H T ] oas a1 oun gE Bunrea] jooy Axeay \e
£ wosyT e - 3 [ET) [ET10) 00059’z s|ote s (£ a1 y2un 2 Buuealny jooy Aseap ot




Measure

Measured Rehab Install

Asset iD Street diength °"8P® marl  Laterals Date
15-077-s01B__15-077-s017 |Whitehall Forest Ct 2960, 8 |CP [¢] 6/25/2020
15-091-5107__15-091-5104 3146 Springside Crossing 210 3 PVC 0 412772020
15-124-5071__15-124-5016 |Rainbow Drive 254.0 8 CcP 3 4/29/2020
15-137-s037__15-137-5038 |2340 Candler Road 350.0 ] CIP 6 6/8/2020
15-151-5s068__15-151-5301 352.0 8 CP 10 1/8/2020
15-151-5082__15-151-5017 331.0 8 CP 6 1/15/2020
15-152-5101__15-151-5007 334.0 8 CP 8 1/20/3020
15-157-s041__15-157-5040 |Wedgefield Circle 4010, & |CP 7 5/11/2020,
15-165-5205__15-165-5204 |Glenwood Parkway 79.0 B cp 1 6/15/2020
15-167-s201__15-186-s038 |1800 Parkhill Drive 28400 8 |cw 7 1/13/2020
15-169-s004_ 15-169-s003 |2721 Glenvalley Grive 113.0 8 cp 0 6/18/2020
15-169-s007__15-169-5s005 | 2685 Glenvallay Drive 396.0 8 cP 9 5/5/2020
15-170-s071__15-170-s031 |2603 Northview Avenue 307.0 8 Ccp 13 4/28/2020
15-186-s013__ 15-186-5012 |Columbia Circle 198.0 8 CcP & 5/12/2020,
15-186-5025__15-186-5024 |North Columbia Place 32800 8 |CP 5
15-186-5207__15-186-5208 |Bobalink Drive 422.0 8 CcP 10 4/1/2020
15-186-5800__ 15-187-5099 |Misty Valley Road 2520, & |CP 9 5/20/2020,
15-188-5004_ 15-188.5003 |Sherrydale Lane 40700 & |cp 12 4/22/2020
15-198-5047__15-187-5219 |Pinehill Drive 319.0 8 cP 4 2/2412020
15-199-5083__15-199-5084 |Sandy Lane 356.0 8 cpP 5 6/11/2020
15-199-s086__15-195-s087 |Alverado Way 3770, B |CP 10 2/8/2020
15-204.s006___15-204:5005 |5th Avenue 447.7 8 11 B/17/2020
15-204-5402_15-204-s014 |Fayetteville Road 1810, B8 |cp 3 5/19/2020
15-213-5046__15-213-s050 |3rd Avenue 104.0 8 Cp 1 3/18/2020
15-213-s069_15-213-s067 |Fayetteville Road 3529 8 7 8/24/2020
15-219-s053__15-219.5052 |Richard Road 317.0 8 CP B 1/29/2020
15-220-5069__15-220-s070 |Longshore Drive 4310 & |CP 14 2/22/2020
15-226-5201__15-226-5202 |4335 £ Durham Cir 17.0 8 cip 1 5/12/2020
15-228-s023__15-228-5022 |S Indian Creek Dr 1670] 8 |cp 1 5/14/2020
15-230-5015__15-230-5014 |Kensington Road 169.1 8 0 8/19/2020
15-230-5018__15-230-5016 |Kensington Road 2054] 8 0 8/19/2020
15-248-5002__15-248-5004 |2716 E PONCE DE LEON AVE 266.0 B Ccp 0 6/17/2020
15-248-5008___15-248-5201 |2788 E PONCE DE LEON AVE 76.0 B8 DIP 1 6/17/2020
15-248-5403__15-248-5402 |South Avondale Road 205.0 8 CP 3 5/15/2020
15-249-5401_ 15-249-5022 |South Avondale Road 516.0 8 CP 5 6/30/2020
18-062-s081__1B-062-s024 | 2605 WOOD RIDGE DR 2150, 8 |CP 6 3/18/2020
18-109-s006__18-109-s005 |Citadel Drive 301.2 8 & 8/18/2020
18-147-5014__18-147-5013 | 2835 RIDERWOOD DR 940 8 |cp 1 5/14/2020
18-147-s041__18-147-5040 |PANGBORN RD 101.0 8 CIP 0 6/22/2020
18-147-5074__18-147-s073 |1520 KAHANNA DR 259.8 B DIfP 3 7/28/2020
18-162-5205__18-192-s0B1 |Breckensidge Drive 274.0 8 CcP 3 7/22/2020
18-193-s063__18-193-s062 |Mercedes Court 182.0 8 CP 2 5/13/2020
18-193-s080__18-193-s079 |Startire Dr 242.0 8 Ccp 2 5/6/2020
18-193-s081_ 18-193-s080 |2112 Starfire Dr NE 308.0 8 cP 3 5/6/2020
11710.1 214
J15-092-5081_ 15-092-5083 |Boring Road 25200 10 fer {2 6/26/2020|
252.0 2
18-195-5003__18-195-5201 | 2000 Century Parkway Northeast 196.0] 42 |RCP 0 9/15/2020
18-195-5112__18-195-5003 | 2000 Century Parkway Northeast 155.0] 42 |RCP 0 9/15/2020
18-196-s021__18-196-s020 | 2901 Clairmeont Rd NE 252.0] 42 |RCP 0 9/28/2020
18-204-s055__18-195-5112 |2601 Century Parkway Northeast 690.0] 42 |RCP Q 9/12/2020
18-204.5056__18-204-5055 |2601 Century Parkway Northeast 137.0] 42 |RCP 0 9/10/2020
1430.0 0
18-196-5s023__18-196-5223 |2901 Clairmont Rd NE 262.0] 48 |DIP 0 9/24/2020
18-196-s058__18-196-5023 |2901 Clairmont Rd NE 2490 48 |DIP 0 9/20/2020
18-196-5s201__18-196-5058 |2901 Clairmont Rd NE 322.0] 4B |DIP 0 9/18/2020
18-196-s022__18-196-5021 |29¢1 Clairmont Rd NE 184.0] 48 |DIP 0 9/26/2020
18-196-5s223_ 18-196-5s022 |2901 Clairmont Rd NE 154.0|] 48 |DIP 0 8/24/2020
11710 0



0'9ve
o'zee
0’951
0'96T
0069
0°LET
0v81
0581
0’19z
AT

did
did
dOd
dDod
dod
dJY
dia
did
dia
doy

dx3 15eayuon
dx3 15seayIoN
dx3 }seaylioN
dx3 yseaypuonN

N Aemyied Aunjua)
IN Aemaed Anjua)

qn|3 swes
qn|3 swes
qn|) swes
qn|3 swes

£20s-961-81
850%-561-81
10Z5-561-81
£005-56T-8T
CTT5-561-81
S505-+0Z-81
T205-96T-81

220-961-81
ECT5-96T-81
0205-961-81

8505-961-81
10¢5-96T-81
€005-561-8T
CT15-G6T-8T
SS0s-v0T-81
930s-p0C-81
2205-961-81

ETZ-96T-8T
EC05-961-81
T205-961-8T

ALDD Jdd

0zoz/s/8
ozoe/s/8
0z0z/s/8
0z0Z/s/8
0zoz/s/s
ozoz/v/8
070Z/v/8
ozoz/v/8
070Z/v/8
0z0Z/¥/8



